
 

Exam Course Equivalencies 
Advanced Placement (AP) and  

International Baccalaureate (IB) Exams 
 

Advanced Placement (AP) Exams 
 

Examination Score Furman Course Equivalent Credit Award 
African American Studies 4 or 5 AFS-GNC: Africana Studies General Credit 4.0 
Art History 4 or 5 ART-GNC Art General Credit 4.0 
Art Studio: 2D Design 4 or 5 ART-GNC Art General Credit 4.0 
Art Studio: 3D Design 4 or 5 ART-GNC Art General Credit 4.0 
Art Studio: Drawing 4 or 5 ART-GNC Art General Credit 4.0 
Biology 4 or 5 BIO-111 Foundations of Biology 4.0 
Chemistry 4 or 5 CHM-111 General Chemistry – Exam Equivalency 4.0 
Computer Science A 4 or 5 CSC-121 Introduction to Computer Programming 4.0 

Computer Science AB 4 or 5 CSC-121 Intro to Computer Programming AND  
CSC-221Topics in Programming 8.0 

Computer Science Principles 4 or 5 CSC-105 Intro to Computer Science 4.0 
Economics:  Micro 4 or 5 ECN-GNC Economics General Credit 4.0 
Economics:  Macro 4 or 5 ECN-GNC Economics General Credit 4.0 

Students scoring 4 or 5 on both AP Economics exams are awarded 8 credits: 4 credits equivalent to ECN-111 Introduction 
to Economics and 4 credits of ECN-GNC Economics General Credit 

English Language & Composition 4 or 5 ENG-GNC English General Credit  4.0 
English Literature & Composition 4 or 5 ENG-GNC English General Credit 4.0 

Students scoring 4 or 5 on both AP English exams are awarded 8 credits equivalent to ENG-GNC. 
Environmental Science 4 or 5 EES-112 Environmental Science 4.0 
Human Geography 4 or 5 GGY-230 Principles of Geography 4.0 
European History 4 or 5 HST-100 European History – Exam Equivalency 4.0 
United States History 4 or 5 HST-120 American History – Exam Equivalency 4.0 
World History 4 or 5 HST-130 World History – Exam Equivalency 4.0 
French Language 4 or 5 FRN-GNC French General Credit 4.0 
French Literature 4 or 5 FRN-GNC French General Credit 4.0 
German Language 4 or 5 GRM-GNC German General Credit 4.0 
Latin  4 or 5 LTN-GNC Latin General Credit 4.0 
Spanish Language 4 or 5 SPN-GNC Spanish General Credit 4.0 
Spanish Literature 4 or 5 SPN-GNC Spanish General Credit 4.0 
Government & Politics:  United States 4 or 5 POL-101 Introduction to American Government 4.0 
Government & Politics:  Comparative 4 or 5 POL-102 Introduction to World Politics 4.0 
Mathematics:  Calculus AB 4 or 5 MTH-150 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I 4.0 
Mathematics:  Calculus BC 3 MTH-150 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I 4.0 

Mathematics:  Calculus BC 4 or 5 MTH-150 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I AND  
MTH-151 Analytic Geometry and Calculus II 8.0 

Students with a score of 4 or 5 on the AB sub-score contained in the Calculus BC exam are awarded 4 credits equivalent to 
MTH-150 (11) Analytic Geometry and Calculus I even if their BC exam score was below 3.  

Music Theory 5 MUS-111A Basic Musicianship I: Written and Analytic 
AND MUS-111B Basic Musicianship I: Aural 3.0 

Physics 1 4 or 5 PHY-101 Survey of Physics for Non-Science Majors 4.0 
Physics 2 4 or 5 PHY-101 Survey of Physics for Non-Science Majors 4.0 

Students scoring 4 or 5 on both AP Physics 1 and 2 exams are awarded 8 credits: 4 credits equivalent to PHY-101: Survey 
of Physics for Non-Science and 4 credits of PHY-GNC Physics General Credit 

Physics C:  Mechanics 4 or 5 PHY-111 General Physics I 4.0 
Physics C: Electricity & Magnetism 4 or 5 PHY-112 General Physics II 4.0 
Psychology 4 or 5 PSY-111 General Psychology 4.0 
Research 4 or 5 UNV-GNC University General Credit 4.0 
Seminar 4 or 5 UNV-GNC University General Credit 4.0 

Statistics 4 or 5 ECN-225 Statistics OR MTH-120 Introduction to 
Statistics 4.0 

 



International Baccalaureate (IB) Exams 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(Continued on next page) 
 
 
 
 

Examination Score Furman Course Equivalent Credits 
 Biology (SL or HL) 6 or 7 BIO-111 Foundations of Biology 4.0 

Business Management (SL or HL) 6 or 7 BUS-150 Perspectives on Business 4.0 
Chemistry (SL or HL) 6 or 7 CHM-111 General Chemistry – Exam Equivalency 4.0 
Chinese B (SL or HL) 6 or 7 CHN-GNC Chinese General Credit 4.0 
Computer Science (SL) 6 or 7 CSC-105 Intro to Computer Science 4.0 
Computer Science (HL) 6 or 7 CSC-121 Intro to Computer Programming 4.0 
Economics (HL) 6 or 7 ECN-111 Introduction to Economics 4.0 
English A: Language and Literature 
(SL or HL) 6 or 7 ENG-GNC English General Credit 4.0 
English A: Literature (SL or HL) 6 or 7 ENG-GNC English General Credit 4.0 
Environmental Systems & Societies 
(SL or HL) 6 or 7 EES-112 Environmental Science 4.0 
Film (SL or HL) 6 or 7 FST-GNC Film Studies General Credit 4.0 
French B (HL) 6 or 7 FRN-GNC French General Credit 4.0 
German B (HL) 6 or 7 GRM-GNC German General Credit 4.0 
History – Americas (SL or HL) 6 or 7 HST-120 American History – Exam Equivalency 4.0 
History – Europe (SL or HL) 6 or 7 HST-100 European History – Exam Equivalency 4.0 
Japanese B (HL) 6 or 7 JPN-GNC Japanese General Credit 4.0 
Math Studies (SL or HL) N/A UNV-NCR no credit 0.00 

 Mathematics: Applications and 
Interpretation (SL and HL) N/A 

UNV-NCR no credit 0.00 
 

Mathematics: Analysis and Approaches 
(SL) 6 or 7 

MTH-110 Finite Mathematics 
4.0 

Mathematics: Analysis and Approaches 
(HL) 6 or 7 

MTH-150 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I  4.0 
 

Philosophy (SL or HL) 6 or 7 PHL-101 Introduction to Philosophy 4.0 

Physics (SL or HL) 
6 or 7 

PHY-111 General Physics I, PHY-112 General Physics II, AND 
PHY-241 Introduction Modern Physics 

12.0 
Psychology (SL or HL) 6 or 7 PSY-111 General Psychology 4.0 
Polish B 6 or 7 UNV-GNC University General Credit 4.0 
Social & Cultural Anthropology (SL or 

) 
6 or 7 ANT-101 Cultural Anthropology  4.0 

Spanish B (HL) 6 or 7 SPN-GNC Spanish General Credit 4.0 
Sports, Exercise & Health Science (SL 
or HL) 6 or 7 

HSC-GNC Health Sciences General Credit 
4.0 

Theatre (SL or HL) 6 or 7 THA-101 Introduction to Theatre 4.0 
Visual Art (SL or HL) 6 or 7 ART-GNC Art General Credit 4.0 



 
 
Advanced Level General Certificate of Education (A-Level) Exams 
 
Examination Score Furman Course Equivalent Credits Award 
Biology (A-level) B or A BIO-111 Foundations of Biology 4.0 
Business Studies (A-level) B or A BUS-150 Perspectives on Business 4.0 
Chemistry (A-level) B or A CHM-111 General Chemistry – Exam Equivalency 4.0 
Chinese (A-level) A Credit based on departmental recommendation 4.0 
Economics (A-level) B or A ECN-111 Introduction to Economics 4.0 
English (AS-level) B or A ENG-GNC English General Credit 4.0 
English (A-level) B or A ENG-GNC English General Credit 4.0 
Environmental Science (A-level) A EES-112 Environmental Science 4.0 
French (A-level) A Credit based on departmental recommendation 4.0 
German (A-level) A Credit based on departmental recommendation 4.0 
Geography (A-level) B or A GGY-230 Principles of Geography 4.0 
Government and Politics (A-level) B or A POL-GNC Politics &International Affairs General Credit 4.0 
History: European (A-level) B or A HST-104 Modern History 1715 – Present 4.0 
History: United States (A-level) B or A HST-122 United States since 1877 4.0 
History: African (A-level) B or A HST-145 History of Africa 4.0 
Japanese (A-level) A Credit based on departmental recommendation 4.0 
Mathematics (A-level) B MTH-150 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I 4.0 

Mathematics (A-level) A 
MTH-150 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I AND  
MTH-151 Analytic Geometry and Calculus II 8.0 

Further Mathematics (AS-level) B or A MTH-GNC Mathematics general credit 4.0 

Physics (AS AND A-level) B 
PHY-111 General Physics I, PHY-112 General Physics 
II, AND PHY-241 Introduction Modern Physics 12.0 

Politics (A-level) B or A POL-GNC Politics &International Affairs General Credit 4.0 
Politics (AS-level) B or A POL-GNC Politics &International Affairs General Credit 4.0 
Psychology (A-level) B PSY-111 General Psychology 4.0 
Sociology (AS-level) A SOC-101 Introduction to Sociology 4.0 
Sociology (A-level) A SOC-101 Introduction to Sociology 4.0 
Spanish (A-level) A Credit based on departmental recommendation 4.0 
 
Caribbean Advanced Placement (CAPE) Exams 
 
Examination Score Furman Course Equivalent Credits Awarded 
Art & Design 1 1 or 2 ART-GNC: Art General Credit 4.0 
Art & Design 2 1 or 2 ART-GNC: Art General Credit 4.0 
Biology 1 1 or 2 BIO-101: Principles of Biology 4.0 
Biology 2 1 or 2 BIO-101: Principles of Biology 4.0 

Students scoring 1 or 2 on both Biology exams are awarded 8 credits: 4 credits equivalent to BIO-111: Foundations of Biology and 4 
credits of BIO-GNC Biology General Credit 

Caribbean Studies 1 or 2 UNV-GNC: University General Credit 4.0 
Chemistry 1 1 or 2 CHM-101: Chemistry & Global Awareness 4.0 
Chemistry 2 1 or 2 CHM-101: Chemistry & Global Awareness 4.0 

Students scoring 1 or 2 on both Chemistry exams are awarded 8 credits: 4 credits equivalent to CHM-101: Chemistry & Global 
Awareness and 4 credits of CHM-GNC: Chemistry General Credit 

Economics – Macro 1 or 2 ECN-GNC: Economics General Credit 4.0 
Economics – Micro 1 or 2 ECN-GNC: Economics General Credit 4.0 

Students scoring 1 or 2 on both Economics exams are awarded 8 credits: 4 credits equivalent to ECN-111: Introduction to 
Economics and 4 credits of ECN-GNC: Economics General Credit 

English Literature 1 1 or 2 ENG-GNC: English General Credit 4.0 
English Literature 2 1 or 2 ENG-GNC: English General Credit 4.0 
Geography  1 or 2 GGY-230:Principles of Geography 4.0 
History – Atlantic World 1 or 2 HST-GNC: History General Credit 4.0 
History – Indigenous Societies 1 or 2 HST-GNC: History General Credit 4.0 
 



Results from other scores not listed here will be considered on an individual basis. 


